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Introduction

CB: # 1013_SONMDT_MDTEnh

- Any actions based on the LS received?

-  Topics to discuss:

  - Propagation of immediate MDT configuration in case of Xn inter-RAT HO

  - MDT coexistence with IDC

  - User consent and data anonymization

  - WLAN and Bluetooth measurements

  - URI configuration within Trace Activation over S1AP and X2AP

  - Beam measurement inclusion in M1 measurement of immediate MDT

 - Reply LS 

 - May also discuss other topics based on contributions

- You may start the discussion based on TPs; Alternatively, you may have a first phase for high level agreements and then proceed to the TPs in the second phase

(ZTE - moderator)

Summary of offline disc R3-206889
Note: The first round email discussion plan to be end 2 hours before the on-line session (Thursday 11:00 UTC).
For the Chairman’s Notes

Propose the following

RAN3 confirms the MDT coexistence with IDC issue for split architecture need to be solved. Solution is FFS.

Agree the CR in R3-207015 revision of R3-206428 for limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration in case of Xn inter-RAT HO with modification.

Agree the TP in R3-207016 revision of R3-206103 for User consent and data anonymization in MR-DC can be agreed with FFS for TS 38.401.

Agree the CR in R3-20XXXX for S1AP based on  R3-206522 of URI for streaming trace reporting in LTE.

Agree the CR in R3-20yyyy  for X2AP based on  R3-206522 of URI for streaming trace reporting in LTE.

Agree the LS-out  R3-20zzzz revision of R3-206544 to Reply R3-206920 on URI for streaming trace reporting in LTE with attached R3-20XXXX and R3-20yyyy.

Noted the TP in R3-207117 mirror R3-207015  for limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration.
Propose situation in the first week on-line session.:
Agree the TP in R3-206428 for limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration in case of Xn inter-RAT HO with modification.

6428 rev in R3-207015
RAN3 confirms the MDT coexistence with IDC issue for split architecture need to be solved. Solution is FFS.

Stage 2 TP R3-206103 for User consent and data anonymization in MR-DC can be agreed with FFS for TS 38.401.

E///: stage-2 goes a little bit too far

ZTE: we can add FFSs

Nokia: stage-2 needs to be revised after we are done with stage-3

6103 rev in R3-207016
Phase II Discussion
Based on phase I discussion, there are several left issue to be identified and listed in this section.

CR for limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration in case of Xn inter-RAT HO with modification
Agree the TP in R3-206428 for limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration in case of Xn inter-RAT HO with modification.

6428 rev in R3-207015
Proposal 1: Can we agree the R16 CR R3-207015  for limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration?
Please provide your view on the CR.

	Company
	Agree/Modify/disagree  the CR 
	Comment

	ZTE
	Agree the CR in for Rel-16 with modification in phase 1.
	

	Samsung
	
	For my clarification, why Rel-16? From LS from SA5, SA5 add it as Rel-17.

	Ericsson
	Agree
	Please add Ericsson as cosource

	
	
	

	
	
	


Rel-17 TP for limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration in case of Xn inter-RAT HO 
The CR R3-207015 is for Rel-16. The same description is also apply for Rel-17.

Proposal 2: Can we agree an Rel-17 TP mirror R3-207015  for limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration?
Please provide your view on the TP.

	Company
	Agree/Modify/disagree  the TP
	Comment

	ZTE
	Agree an TP mirror R3-207015 for Rel-17.
	

	Samsung
	
	Same as above.

	Ericsson
	Agree
	Please add Ericsson as cosource

	
	
	

	
	
	


TP for User consent and data anonymization in MR-DC
Stage 2 TP R3-206103 for User consent and data anonymization in MR-DC can be agreed with FFS for TS 38.401.

E///: stage-2 goes a little bit too far

ZTE: we can add FFSs

Nokia: stage-2 needs to be revised after we are done with stage-3

6103 rev in R3-207016
Proposal 1: Can we agree R3-207016 of User consent and data anonymization in MR-DC?

Please provide your view on the TP.

	Company
	Agree/Modify/disagree  the TP
	Comment

	ZTE
	Agree the TP for Rel-17.
	

	Samsung
	
	Even put FFS, Some descriptions still need to be revised, otherwise it is not aligning with the existing mechanism.

	Ericsson
	Modify
	The TP needs to be modified, we provide changes in the draft folder


Reply R3-205931 on limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration.

In phase 1 discussion, majority show concern on reply the LS. First of all, the issue identify in our group and send LS to RAN2 and SA5 for confirmation. The LS response does not necessary to confirm RAN3 acknowledge the issue and do the corresponding work.

The logical is similar as Class 1 type message in interface (e.g. NGAP, F1AP ). The sender send a Request message to the receiver and received the response or confirmation message. It seem not necessary for sender to reply a third message to confirm the response from receiver. 
But we find companies( E.g nokia ) point out that the finding of the impact in stage 2 forTP 37.320. It is also my understanding that the modification based on SA5 ‘s confirmation will have stage 2 impact . The possible impact example shown below:  

TS37.320:
5.1.2.3
MDT context handling during handover

-- un-change part
-
For NR, the MDT configuration received by signalling based trace messages for a specific UE will propagate during intra-PLMN handover, propoagate during intra-system inter-RAT handover, and may propagate during inter-PLMN handover if the Signalling Based MDT PLMN List is available and includes the target PLMN. This behaviour applies also for MDT configuration that includes area scope, regardless of whether the source or target cell is part of the configured area scope. 

Therefore, it is better for RAN2 response to SA5 and CC to RAN3s.

Proposal : Not necessary to reply R3-205931 on limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration.

Please provide different view if any
	Company
	Agree/no/other
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Not clear
	We would prefer to reply to the LS from sA5 and close the loop.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


S1AP & X2AP CR of URI for streaming trace reporting in LTE
In phase I discussion, majority agree to have two CRs  in [12].

One company provide comments: Update of the following sentence in the semantics description: "This IE is ignored if the Trace Collection Entity URI IE is present"

With the modification , one CR for S1AP and one CR in X2AP based on R3-206522 revision in  R3-20xxxx and R3-20yyyy can be agreed.

Please provide different view if any.
	Company
	Agree/no/other
	Comment

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Reply R3-206920 on URI for streaming trace reporting in LTE.

In Phase 1 discussion, only one company support to send the LS.

Similar logical as for reply for limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration which deliberate in section 3.4.
Proposal : Not necessary to reply R3-206920 on URI for streaming trace reporting in LTE.

Please provide different view if any
	Company
	Agree/no/other
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Need to Reply
	We need to flag to SA5 the CRs with which we agreed the changes relative to this exchange

	
	
	

	
	
	


Discussion

Response LS to SA5 
The LS(s) from SA5 can be found in [1][5][20].

LS_1: The LS from SA5 [1] relate to Rel-16 MDT left issue “limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration in case of Xn inter-RAT HO”. There are two related contributions received in this meeting including [2] [3]. 

LS_2: The LS from SA5 [5] relate to Rel-16 MDT left issue “support for stream based MDT/Trace reporting”. There is one related contribution received in this meeting [6].

LS_3: The LS from SA5 [20] relate to Rel-16 MDT left issue “URI for streaming trace reporting in LTE”. There is two related contribution received in this meeting[12][13]. 
limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration in case of Xn inter-RAT HO

In [2], the company provides a CR to clarify receiving node behavior when intra-system inter-RAT handover.
Proposal 1: Can we agree the LS for limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration?
Please provide your view on the CR.

	Company
	Agree/Modify/disagree  the CR 
	Comment

	ZTE
	Fine to agree the CR with modification
	The issue identify in RAN3 in previous meeting and now confirmed from RAN2 and SA5.

The description for propagation MDT configuration during intra-system inter-rat scenario seems incomplete as found by the CR. Because in the TS 38.423 ,it is just to say the MDT configuration IE shall be carried for intra-RAT cases.
the MDT Configuration IE and if the target NG-RAN Node is a gNB at least the MDT Configuration-NR IE shall be present, while if the target NG-RAN Node is an ng-eNB at least the MDT Configuration-EUTRA IE shall be present
Therefore it is benefit to introduce clarification on inter-system inter-RAT cases. And CR should also cover the description part in “RETRIEVE UE CONTEXT RESPONSE” message.

In addition ,some typos need corrected in “summary of change” part of CR cover sheet.

	Huawei
	Agree
	Fine with the comments from ZTE except the case of RETRIEVE UE CONTEXT RESPONSE. Because the RETRIEVE UE CONTEXT RESPONSE does not work in inter-RAT case.

	Qualcomm
	Agree

I believe this question is for the CR and not LS
	Similar comments as Huawei. Also the CR in [2] doesn’t include any changes for RETRIEVE UE CONTEXT RESPONSE mentioned in ZTE comment

	Samsung
	Agree
	Same understanding as QC. The CR is fine.

	Nokia
	Agree CR with revisions
	The procedural text in the CR includes "propagate it in next Xn handover", however the conditions for propagation are contained in TS 37.320. We should therefore include reference to this specification "propagate it in next Xn handover as described in TS 37.320 [43]. " It might also be useful to enhance 37.320, e.g. as follows for NR MDT configuration: 

" -    For NR, the MDT configuration received by signalling based trace messages for a specific UE will propagate during intra-PLMN handover, and may propagate during inter-PLMN handover if the Signalling Based MDT PLMN List is available and includes the target PLMN. This behaviour applies also for MDT configuration that includes area scope, regardless of whether the source or target cell is part of the configured area scope. This behaviour also applies for NG-RAN intra-system inter-RAT handover to ng-eNB. "

And similar change for LTE MDT configuration description in the same section: "… This behaviour also applies for NG-RAN intra-system inter-RAT handover to gNB. "

	Ericsson
	Agree with the CR with the proposed changes
	We think the CR is fine. We do not understand the comments about inter system cases. The LS from SA5 only referred to Xn handover cases, so no inter system cases are covered here. We think the CR should be enhanced with the text “shall store it as part of the UE context”. 

	CATT
	Agree 
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Conclusion: Agree the CR in R3-206428 with modification.
In [3], the company provides a LS response to SA5  to clarify that RAN3 specifications are already aligned with the principles outlined in the action part.
Proposal 2: Can we agree the CR for limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration?
Please provide your view on the CR.

	Company
	Agree/Modify/disagree  the CR
	Comment

	ZTE
	Merge with two other LS from SA5.
	1: Consider merge with [6] stream based MDT/Trace reporting, and merge with new coming LS[20: R3-206920]. The three LS all related to Rel-16 MDT and all confirmed by SA5.
The tile of the LS response need rephrased.

2: If response to  [R3-206920] is included, the corresponding CR relate to LTE also need provided.
3: The response to part in the LS response is missing.

4: The release should be change from Rel-17 To Rel_16.

5: The Work Item should be change from “NR_ENDC_SON_MDT_enh” to “NR_SON_MDT”.

6: Adding CC to RAN2 and CT1.

	Huawei
	The question shouldn’t be can we agree on the reply LS in [3]?
	Not sure if the reply LS is really needed or not. Because from the LS in , SA5 seems not expect any further response from RAN3. And we have done all our work.

	Qualcomm
	Agree 

Also attach CR [2] discussed in 3.1.1 if agreed showing the RAN3 action


	The action to RAN3 from SA5 LS is

Please take above information into consideration and note that the Trace/MDT requests should contain Trace/MDT configuration data for both LTE and NR and the propagation of signaling based immediate MDT configuration for the case of Xn inter-RAT intra-system handover shall be supported.

We can send a reply LS to SA5 as mentioned in [3] and can attach the CR [2] discussed in 3.1.1 (if agreed) to show the RAN3 action

	Samsung
	
	Agree with Huawei.

	Nokia
	
	Agree with Huawei. For update of TS 37.320, I guess RAN3 can endorse the CR as usual? Or do we need to send LS to RAN2, in which case we could also cc SA5.

	Ericsson
	Agree to send the LS in [3]
	Fine to attach the CR in [3] and inform SA5 of our progress on the topic.

	CATT
	
	Agree with Huawei.

	
	
	

	
	
	


Based on majorities view, 
Conclusion : No need to send the LS response to limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration.
Support for stream based MDT/Trace reporting
In [5], a company provides a LS to clarify that RAN3 specifications are already aligned with the principles outlined in the action. In addition, the LS attached with corresponding CR [R3-203808 URI] to clarify the modification of RAN3 part.
Proposal 3: Can we agree the LS for Support for stream based MDT/Trace reporting?
Please provide your view on the CR.

	Company
	Agree/Modify/disagree  the CR
	Comment

	ZTE
	Merge with two other LS from SA5.
	1: Actually, the corresponding CR  [R3-203808 URI] has already sent to SA5 in previous LS [R3-204110], it seems not necessary to provides same information to SA5 twice.
2: Consider merge with [1] limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration, and merge with new coming LS[20: R3-206920]. The three LS all related to Rel-16 MDT and all confirmed by SA5.

	Huawei
	Not really needed
	We asked the support for stream based MDT/ trace reporting to SA5 last meeting. And their answer is yes. So, it is clear that there is no any further reply LS is needed anymore given that we have agreed our TP/CR at last meeting.

Otherwise, the LS exchange will never end.

	Qualcomm
	Not needed
	Same comments as HW. SA5 also replied to RAN3 LS and has no action

	Samsung
	Not needed.
	

	Nokia
	Not needed.
	

	Ericsson
	Agree with the LS in [6]
	It is beneficial to reply to an LS received to close the thread and inform SA5 of the progress in RAN3. With a dedicated reply LS it is also easier in the future to track progress and trace documents. We always reply on a per LS basis…

	CATT
	Not needed.
	

	
	
	


Based on majorities view: 
Conclusion : No need on send the LS R3-205934.

URI for streaming trace reporting in LTE
In [20], SA5 confirm the URI supported for LTE. One company in [12] provides the TP for TS 36.413 and TS 38.423. The company also provides LS response in [13] .
Proposal 4: Can we agree TS 36.413 as in [12] ?

	Company
	Agree/Modify/disagree  the CR
	Comment

	ZTE
	yes
	

	Huawei
	yes
	The CR is OK.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes, with slight revision
	Update of the following sentence in the semantics description: "This IE is ignored if the Trace Collection Entity URI IE is present"

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Ok with Nokia rephrasing

	CATT
	Yes
	agree with Nokia

	
	
	


Conclusion : Agree the CR for TS 36.413 with modification in R3-206522.

Proposal 5: Can we agree TS 36.423 as in [12] ?

	Company
	Agree/Modify/disagree  the CR
	Comment

	ZTE
	yes
	

	Huawei
	Duplicated with above?
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	In response to HW comments, this is for X2AP and Proposal 4 is for S1AP

	Samsung
	Ok
	

	Nokia
	Yes, with slight revision
	Update of the following sentence in the semantics description: "This IE is ignored if the Trace Collection Entity URI IE is present"

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Ok with Nokia’s rephrasing

	CATT
	Yes
	agree with Nokia

	
	
	


Conclusion : Agree the CR for TS 36.423 with modification in R3-206522.

Proposal 6: Can we agree to send LS response as in [13] to  SA5 URI for streaming trace reporting in LTE? 
	Company
	Agree/Modify/disagree  the CR
	Comment

	ZTE
	Merge with two other LS from SA5.

Provide corresponding TS 36.413 & 36.423 CRs.
	1: Consider merge with [1] limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration, and merge with [6] stream based MDT/Trace reporting. The three LS all related to Rel-16 MDT and all confirmed by SA5.
2: Provide corresponding TS 36.413 & 36.423 CRs.

	Huawei
	No reply LS needed
	Similar comment as to the reply LS on stream based MDT/Trace reporting.

	Qualcomm
	Not needed
	Isn’t this question duplicate with 3.1.2?

	Samsung
	Not needed
	

	Nokia
	Not needed
	

	Ericsson
	Agree
	As above, it is good to reply on an LS to LS basis for traceability 

	CATT
	Not needed
	

	
	
	


Conclusion : No need to reply LS on URI for streaming trace reporting in LTE.
MDT coexistence with IDC
In last meeting, one company consider in Split architecture, MDT coexistence with IDC function has issue and need to be solved. There is no agreement on this topic. In this meeting, two companies provide analysis and solution for this topic. [7][8][9] [16[17][18][19]. 

Confirm the MDT coexistence with ID issue for split architecture issue
Both of the contributor observed MDT measurements will be affected/polluted during the time when UE in IDC issue. 

Proposal 7: Confirm the MDT coexistence with ID issue for split architecture need to be solved.
Please provide your view on the Proposal.

	Company
	Yes/no/other view
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Yes.
	Can we try to achieve some agreements at this meeting? For example, as we proposed in our paper:

Proposal 1: The TCE should be able to filter out the IDC polluted MDT measurements by itself.

Observation 1: The MDT coexistence with IDC needs to consider the impact on UE DL data receiving caused by In-Device Interference.

Observation 2:  The MDT measurements M4 ~ M7 will be affected by In-Device Interference.

Proposal 2: The TCE should be able to filter out the IDC polluted MDT measurements by itself for MDT measurements M4 ~ M7.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	Not sure
	The proposal we can accept is that UE reports as part of MDT measurements that there is an IDC issue. The TCE then determines from this indication what measurements can be missing.

	CATT
	Yes
	

	
	
	


Only one company show concern.

Conclusion : Confirm the MDT coexistence with ID issue for split architecture need to be solved.
Solution selection
If the answer for section 3.2.1 is yes. Then solution select for the issue need consider.
Two companies provides solution. The main different of the solutions is who take the responsibility to filter polluted measurement report.

Approach 1: [7][8][9]

TCE takes the responsibility to filter polluted measurement report. 

gNB-CU sends IDC indication directly to TCE. When Cell traffic trace message received, gNB-CU sends IDC indication on behalf of gNB-DU or gNB-CU-UP.
Approach 2: [16[17][18][19]

Similar as in LTE MDT, RAN nodes take the responsibility to filer polluted measurement report. 

gNB-CU filer measurement report it self. gNB-CU sends IDC indicator to gNB-DU and gNB-CU-UP.

 gNB-DU and gNB-CU-UP filter the measurement report by itself.

Proposal 8: Please provide your view on tho IDC solutions.

	Company
	Solution 1/2/other 
	Comment

	ZTE
	Solution 2
	Keep in mind the solution discuss for UE in RRC_Connected need consider solution for UE in RRC_idle which should be the scope of RAN2.

UE is more suitable to identify the “polluted” measurement report for logged MDT. There is no impact on TCE. Therefore, solution 1 introduce extra burden the the TCE and also impact the interface between gNB with O&M (e.g. adding IDC indicator ).

	Huawei
	Solution 1
	We think solution 1 is simpler than solution 2. And may have no F1AP impact.
Not sure there is any burden to TCE. Because data filtering function is a basic function of TCE to show the MDT data on the user interface.

	Qualcomm
	Solution 2
	Similar comments as Huawei. 

One clarification for Solution 1 is when does CU-CP send IDC indication to TCE? Is the trigger condition when CU-CP has received a IDC indicator from UE and a CELL TRAFFIC TRACE from DU or CU-UP? 

Otherwise, it doesn’t make sense to send IDC indicator to TCE every time upon receiving CELL TRAFFIC TRACE from DU or CU-UP without checking UE IDC indicator.

	Samsung
	Solution 2
	We agree with ZTE. We prefer to reuse the LTE framework.

	Nokia
	Solution 2
	It is preferable not to send polluted data. But the TCE should be informed that no data is reported due to IDC, to avoid confusion with e.g. out of coverage scenario.

	Ericson
	Solution 1
	We would like to avoid involving CU.UP and DU in the IDT notification signaling because these nodes have no understanding of IDC and need not to have. The TCE can deduce from IDC indication how to handle MDT measurements

	CATT
	Solution 1
	agree with Huawei


Conclusion : No consensus on solution selection. Continue for the next meeting.
LS to inform the understanding and consult on RAN2 and SA5.

Proposal 9: Send an LS to inform RAN3 ‘s understanding and progress of IDC issue, Consult e.g whether is it acceptable for TCE to filter IDC polluted reports. Consult e.g progress on IDC issue in RAN2. 
Please provide your view on the Proposal.

	Company
	Yes/no/other view
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Ok
	If it helps. 

	Qualcomm
	OK
	

	Samsung
	No
	If using LTE framework, there is no need to consult other groups.

	Nokia
	OK
	

	Ericsson
	Not needed
	RAN3 can simply take a decision and inform other groups of the solution selected. No need to trigger a discussion in every group.

	CATT
	Not needed
	


Conclusion : No consensus on LS to inform the IDC issue to RAN2 and SA5.
User consent and data anonymization
User consent supported in split architecture in EN-DC has already captured in TS 38.401. 

One company in [10] provide description for user consent configuration in split architecture for MR-DC with 5GC.

 Proposal 10: Can we agree with the TP as in [10].

Please provide your view on the Proposal.

	Company
	Yes/no/other view
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Yes
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	needs more checking
	The description goes beyond what is currently specified in stage 2. OK to capture this with FFS in BL CR at this meeting, with the understanding that stage 3 will cover relevant requirements as currently done for handover. And based on final stage 3, it may be possible to slim down the stage 2.

	Ericsson
	Agree with Nokia
	

	CATT
	Yes
	


Conclusion : Stage 2 TP R3-206103 for User consent and data anonymization in MR-DC can be agreed with FFS for TS 38.401.
 Clarification for WLAN and Bluetooth measurements

It is observed by one company that M8 and M9 can not be configured independently. A discussion paper and corresponding TP provided in [11].
Proposal 11: Please provide your view on the issue.

	Company
	Comment

	ZTE
	Actually the limitation of configuration of M8 and M9 raised from LTE when define WLAN and bluetooth location method.

LTE MDT has already used for some Operator. In practical, it is O&M who trigger MDT guarantee the association of M8/M9 with other Measurements (e.g M1). Otherwise, the function can not be used for LTE MDT. The new introduced association limitation for RAN2 and RAN3 also need O&M to keep the same principal.

Therefore , in my mind, there are three ways to go :

Way 1: Keep the specification as it is. 

Based on current implementation e.g. O&M ‘s effort, the M8/M9 measurement can be correctly enforced. Otherwise, the function can not be used for LTE and NR MDT.

Way 2: accept the TP and send LS to SA5

SA5 need to aware the change in RAN side and find the right place to capture the limitation /association in specification. 

Way 3: Only send LS to SA5

SA5 will find the right place to capture the limitation /association in specification. This will guarantee M8/M9 can be correctly enforced.

Based on above analysis, we prefer way 2. 

	Huawei
	As per TS 38.331, the M8 and M9 are linked to at least one measurement ID.

Which implies that M8 and M9 should be conditional to M1 at least. 

Not sure if M3-M7 are also affected, because they are not RRM measurements, no any correlation to the measurement ID.

	Qualcomm
	OK to accept the TP 

	Samsung
	Prefer way 1 as mentioned by ZTE. This configuration has been used for long time. No issue with proper implementation.

	Nokia
	The issue is being discussed in RAN2, and a Rel-16 correction is possible. RAN3 should therefore wait for the RAN2 outcome.

	Ericsson
	We would prefer to agree to the TP and to clarify the way M8 and M9 are triggered. Leaving this to implementation creates a mechanisms that can be misinterpreted by implementations, where M8 and M9 may be configured without any other measurement configured

	CATT
	Agree with way1 by ZTE. Even if WLAN and Bluetooth measurements cannot be configured alone, NR-RAN may use periodical ReportConfig to get WLAN and Bluetooth measureResult with other measure report configuration parameters decided by RAN. It is depended on RAN’s implementation. OAM only care about WLAN and Bluetooth measureResult but not how RAN gets them.


Conclusion : No consensus on clarification for WLAN and Bluetooth measurements in NGAP/XNAP/S1AP/X2AP. 
Proposal 12: Can we agree CR in [11] including TS 38.413/38.423/36.413/36.423 ?
Please provide your view on the Proposal.

	Company
	Yes/no/other view
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Need further check
	Before we have a common understanding on previous proposal, it’s too early to discuss any CR. 

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	No
	Currently our spec is aligning with stage 2 TS.

	Nokia
	Need further check
	and wait for RAN2 outcome

	Ericsson
	Yes
	We could agree the TPs as baseline in order not to start from zero at the next meeting.

	CATT
	Need further check
	as above


Proposal 13: Can we agree to provide LS to SA5/RAN2 about RAN3’s understanding and progress ?
Please provide your view on the Proposal.

	Company
	Yes/no/other view
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Not sure
	Maybe checking with RAN2 is needed.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Not sure
	RAN2 can discuss without LS. 

	Nokia
	Not sure
	RAN2 can discuss without LS. 

	Ericsson
	
	We should try to progress the topic in RAN3 first

	CATT
	Not sure
	We should try to progress the topic in RAN3 first


Conclusion : No consensus on provide LS to SA5/RAN2 clarification for WLAN and Bluetooth measurements in NGAP/XNAP/S1AP/X2AP.
Beam related configuration for UE measurement collection

In this meeting, one company provides two contribution on this topic [14][15].

The topic discussed at last meeting [R3-205520]. No consensus achieved.

A left issue to be confirmed as recorded in Chairman’s minute.
Send an LS to RAN2 asking for feasibility to introduce in the M1 Measurement configuration received via NGAP and XnAP the includeBeamMeasurements, reportQuantityRS-Indexes and  maxNrofRS-IndexesToReport IEs, which instruct the UE to report beam level measurements

Proposal 14: Can we agree to send the LS related to Beam related configuration? 

Please provide your view on the Proposal.

	Company
	Yes/no/other view
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	Send LS to consult RAN2/SA5 is positive to get progress on this topic.

	Huawei
	No
	This was discussed at last meeting and the consensus is to provide contribution in RAN2 directly.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	As highlighted in the TP [14][15], we believe the changes are RAN3 specific and only allow OAM to modify beam related MDT measurements to RAN. I

In response to HW’s comments, I believe the TP does not affect any UE behavior (in fact beam level immediate MDT measurements are already supported by UE in current specs) and therefore this change should be RAN3 contribution driven.

We are therefore ok to accept the TP directly as well. Okay to send LS to RAN2 as well if needed.

	Samsung
	
	We need to avoid introduce new behavior to UE. Immediate MDT re-uses the current measurement mechanism, just adding the UE location. I think this principle should be kept. UE need not perform additional measurement for MDT purpose only. And also consider M1 detail configuration is defined by RAN2, if we want to update M1 configuration, consult with RAN2 is needed.

	Nokia
	Yes, to SA5 cc RAN2
	SA5 should be consulted before we introduce such additional MDT configuration.

	Ericsson
	Yes to accept the TPs and to LS RAN2 and SA5
	The TPs do not trigger any UE behavior change. The UE will collect measurements as per its measurement configuration and cell quality derivation parameters. In fact, the only proposal is to allow the UE to report the cell quality derivation parameters according to which the measurements were collected.

	CATT
	
	Agree with Huawei


Conclusion : No consensus on  LS to RAN2 asking for feasibility to introduce new IE in the M1 Measurement configuration.
Any other stuff? 

Please provide your view on the Proposal.

	Company
	Yes/no/other view
	Comment
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If needed

References

R3-205931 Reply LS on limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration in case of Xn inter-RAT HO (SA WG5)

R3-206428 Propagation of immediate MDT configuration in case of Xn inter-RAT HO (Huawei)

R3-206543 Reply LS on limitation of Propagation of immediate MDT configuration in case of Xn inter-RAT HO (Ericsson)

R3-205933 Reply LS on the user consent for trace reporting (SA WG5)

R3-205934 Reply LS on support for stream based MDT/Trace reporting (SA WG5)

R3-206542 Reply LS on support for stream based MDT/Trace reporting (Ericsson)

R3-206100 (TP for SON BLCR for TS 38.401): MDT coexistence with IDC (Huawei, LGU+)

R3-206101 (TP for MDT BL CR for TS 38.473): MDT coexistence with IDC (Huawei, LGU+)

R3-206102 (TP for MDT BL CR for TS 38.463): MDT coexistence with IDC (Huawei, LGU+)

R3-206103 (TP for MDT BLCR for TS 38.401): User consent and data anonymization handling in split architecture in MR-DC (Huawei)

R3-206521 (TP for SON BL CR for TS 38.413/38.423/36.413/36.423): Clarification for WLAN and Bluetooth measurements (Ericsson)

R3-206522 (TP for SON BL CR for TS 36.413/36.423): Enabling URI configuration within Trace Activation over S1AP and X2AP” (Ericsson)

R3-206544 Reply LS on URI for streaming trace reporting in LTE (Ericsson)

R3-206523 (TP for SON BL CR for TS 38.423): Beam measurement inclusion in M1 measurement of immediate MDT (Ericsson)

R3-206524 (TP for SON BL CR for TS 38.413): Beam measurement inclusion in M1 measurement of immediate MDT over NGAP (Ericsson)

R3-206688 MDT Enhancements coexistence with IDC for MDT in split architecture (ZTE)

R3-206689 (TP for SON BL CR for TS 38.401) Introduce Enhancements coexistence with IDC for MDT in split architecture (ZTE)

R3-206690 (TP for SON BL CR for TS 38.463) Introduce Enhancements coexistence with IDC for MDT in split architecture (ZTE)

R3-206691 (TP for SON BL CR for TS 38.473) Introduce Enhancements coexistence with IDC for MDT in split architecture (ZTE)

R3-206920 Reply LS on URI for streaming trace reporting in LTE SA5

